502335750 05/06/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIAL AND CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP, INC.	05/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CREDIT SUISSE AG, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	
Street Address:	11 Madison Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10010	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13681851	
Patent Number:	5924531	
Patent Number:	5976021	
Patent Number:	6370756	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc.
Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRS1-38652	

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

PATENT REEL: 030353 FRAME: 0056 P \$160.00 136818

Signature:	/pja/
Date:	05/06/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=38652#page1.tif source=38652#page2.tif source=38652#page3.tif source=38652#page4.tif source=38652#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030353 FRAME: 0057 Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office			
	ORM COVER SHEET TS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIAL AND CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP, INC.	Name: CREDIT SUISSE AG, AS COLLATERAL AGENT			
0.0001,1110.	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 11 MADISON AVENUE			
Execution Date(s) MAY 1, 2013	Officet Address. THIMADISON AVENUE			
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: NEW YORK			
Joint Research Agreement	State: NEW YORK			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 10010			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No			
A. Patent Application No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE. Additional numbers at	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE. ttached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 4			
Name: IP Research Plus	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address:	Enclosed			
21 Tadcaster Circle	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Waldorf	8. Payment Information			
State: MD Zip: 20602	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Phone Number: 301-638-0511	Expiration Date			
Fax Number: 866-826-5420	b. Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: orders@ipresearchplus.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: My Pan Ocene	1			
Signature	May 2, 2013 Date			
RYAN CRANE	Total number of pages including cover 5			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

EXECUTION VERSION

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Caraustar Industrial and Consumer Products Group, Inc., a

Delaware Corporation (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 5000 Austell Powder Springs

Road Southwest, Suite 300, Austell, GA 30106, hereby grants to CREDIT SUISSE AG,

CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at Eleven Madison

Avenue, New York, NY 10010 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of the

Grantor's rights, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents and patent

applications (collectively, the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case

together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to

below) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising on, prior to or after the

date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the payment or performance, as the case may be,

in full of the Secured Obligations, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the

Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of May 1,

2013 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security

Agreement").

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect

to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this

Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security

Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 030353 FRAME: 0059

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, the	undersigned	have executed this (Grant as of the
day of May, 2013.				

CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIAL AND CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP, INC., as Grantor

Name: William A. Nix, III

Title: Treasurer

[Signature Page to Term Loan IP Security Agreement (Patent) for Caraustar Industrial and Consumer Products Group, Inc.]

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Grantee,

by

Title:

Authorized Signatory

by

Name: Christopher Day

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 030353 FRAME: 0061

Patent Application	Application
Foam Covered Drive Shaft Damper (Appl.)	13/681,851

Patent	Registration Number	Filing Date	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Vibration Damping Shaft Liner	5,924,531	09/26/1996	07/20/1999	09/26/2016
Drive Shaft Damper	5,976,021	07/14/1997	11/02/1999	07/14/2017
Method of Forming Damped Drive Shafts	6,370,756	05/17/2000	04/16/2002	05/17/2020

PATENT REEL: 030353 FRAME: 0062

[[3406860]]
RECORDED: 05/06/2013